Emily Wegener (12275) 1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Telephone: (801) 220-4526 Facsimile: (801) 220-3299 emily.wegener@pacificorp.com

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power to Establish a Balancing Account for Pension Settlement Adjustments

DOCKET NO. 21-035-14

APPLICATION

Pursuant to the Confidential Order issued on December 30, 2020 ("GRC Order") by the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") in Docket No. 20-035-04, PacifiCorp, doing business in Utah as Rocky Mountain Power ("Rocky Mountain Power" or "Company") hereby files this Application to Establish a Balancing Account for Pension Settlement Adjustment to true-up, on an annual basis, the pension settlement adjustments that the Company actually recognizes in accordance with accounting standards and the amount included in rates, as specified in the GRC Order. In support of its Application, Rocky Mountain Power states as follows:

1. Rocky Mountain Power is a public utility in the state of Utah and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Utah with regard to its rates and service. Rocky Mountain Power also provides retail electric service in the states of Idaho and Wyoming

2. Communications regarding this Application should be addressed to:

By e-mail (preferred):

datarequest@pacificorp.com emily.wegener@pacificorp.com jana.saba@pacificorp.com

By mail: Data Request Response Center Rocky Mountain Power 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

> Jana Saba Rocky Mountain Power 1407 W North Temple, Suite 330 Salt Lake City, UT 84116 Telephone: (801) 220-2823 Facsimile: (801) 220-4615

Emily Wegener (12275) 1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Telephone: (801) 220-4526 Facsimile: (801) 220-3299 emily.wegener@pacificorp.com

Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba, Utah Regulatory Affairs

Manager, at (801) 220-2823.

3. On December 30, 2020, in Docket No. 20-035-04, *In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and for Approval of its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric Service Regulations,* the Commission approved a balancing account to true-up pension settlement adjustments.

4. On page 32 of the GRC Order, the Commission directed the Company to initiate a proceeding to establish the balancing account on or before March 1, 2021.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that the Commission:(1) open a docket to establish a balancing account for pension settlement adjustments; and

(2) set a date for a Scheduling Conference in this proceeding to establish a procedural schedule.

DATED this 1st day of March, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

Emily Wegener

Emily Wegener Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 21-035-14

I hereby certify that on March 1, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to the following:

Utah Office of Consumer Services

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov ocs@utah.gov **Division of Public Utilities** dpudatarequest@utah.gov **Assistant Attorney General** Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov Victor Copeland vcopeland@agutah.gov **Rocky Mountain Power** Data Request Response datarequest@pacificorp.com Center Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com

utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Emily Wegener

emily.wegener@pacificorp.com

Man

Mary Penfield Adviser, Regulatory Operations